
 

Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/3641868
Dated: 18-07-2023

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2023/B/3641868-C4

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Indian Council of Forestry R
esearch & Education

P.O. NEW FOREST, DEHRADUN - 248 006

 

 

 

 

 

Corrigendum No. Dated: .
 

 

 

CORRIGENDUIM
 
to
 

Gem Bid No. GEM/2023/B/364/1868 dated 03.07.2023 
 

For

1 / 6



 
Design, Development, Implementation and Maint
enance of integrated portal for collating and sha
ring the research work and publications of vario
us institutes of the Ministry of Environment, For
est and Climate Change, (MoEFCC), Government 

of India 

 
 

CORRIGENDUIM

 

to

Gem Bid No. GEM/2023/B/364/1868  dated 03.07.2023 

for

Design, Development, Implementation and Maintenance of integrated portal for collating and sharing the r
esearch work and publications of various institutes of the MoEFCC, Government of India.

 

The corresponding paraof aforementioned bidmentioned in the following table may be read a
s:

 

Sr.
No.

Clause Reference 
No

Existing Bid Clause AmendedinClause  / ICFRE  R
esponse

1 Para 13:
PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL And A:
Qualifying Docum
ents

The bidder should have minimum ann
ual turnover of atleast Rs 5 crore durin
g the last three financial years (2020-2
1, 2021-22, and 2022-23) from softwar
e services only.

The bidder should have minimu
m annual turnover of atleast Rs
2 crore during the last three fin
ancial years (2020-21, 2021-22,
and 2022-23).

2 TERMS AND COND
ITIONS and Gener
al Terms and Con
ditions SNo g

Furnish a Performance Bank Guarante
e (as per the Schedule-I)issued by a N
ationalised Bank in favour of Account 
Officer, ICFRE, Dehradun, having validi
ty of six months beyond the date of ex
piry of the Contract, for an amount equ
ivalent to 10% of the total contract val
ue

Furnish a Performance Bank Gu
arantee (as per the Schedule-I)i
ssued by a Nationalised Bank in
favour of Account Officer, ICFRE
, Dehradun, having validity of si
x months beyond the date of ex
piry of the Contract, for an amo
unt equivalent to 3% of the tot
al contract value

2 / 6



3 TERMS AND COND
ITIONS and Gener
al Terms and Con
ditions SNo b

Application should be developed in PH
P/MySQL and would be hosted at ICFR
E Data Centre.

Application should be develope
d in PHP/MySQL and would be h
osted at ICFRE Data Centre. Res
ponsibility of data backup and D
isaster Recovery would  remain 
with ICFRE. 

 

4 TERMS AND COND
ITIONS and Gener
al Terms and Con
ditions SNo h

Application must be compatible with al
l the latest versions of the browsers lik
e Internet Explorer, Microsoft Edge, Go
ogle Chrome, firefox etc. The applicati
on must be compatible with Linux and 
Window OS.

 

Application must be compatible 
with the latest versions of all th
e browsers like Microsoft Edge, 
Google Chrome, firefox etc. The 
application must be compatible 
with Linux and Window OS.

 

5 TERMS AND COND
ITIONS and Gener
al Terms and Con
ditions SNoi

Design and development of applicatio
n should be completed within 2 (two) 
months after signing the contract. In c
ase of delay in the development of por
tal, ICFRE shall impose a penalty on th
e vendor @ 1% per week for first week
of delay and @2% per week for each s
ubsequent week, subject to a maximu
m period of 4 weeks. The penalty amo
unt may be considered to be waived of
f in full or part, if the firm is able to just
ify its position with supporting docume
nt that the firm is not solely responsibl
e for the delay and efforts were made
to comply with the SLAs. Such waiver 
may be considered by the ADG (Admin
), ICFRE.

No change in the existing clause
of etender document. 

6 TERMS AND COND
ITIONS and Gener
al Terms and Con
ditions SNo m

During development, testing for initial 
release, User acceptance testing and i
mplementation of application the firm’
s representative / developer should be
available on-site.

During development, testing for
initial release, User acceptance 
testing and implementation of a
pplication the firm’s representat
ive / developer should be availa
ble at ICFRE Head Quarter, Dehr
adun.

7 Payment  Terms  
clause a.

Successful completion of DDIT  of port
al (M1) -70%  of  DDIT

Annual  payments spread over a perio
d of 3 years (M2)- 30% of DDIT & 100%
of OPEX

No change in the existing clause
of etender document. 

8 Payment  Terms 
clause b.

The cost of DDIT phase also  comprise
s cost of security audit and quality cert
ification of the portal and will be paid b
y the vendor.

The cost of DDIT phase also  co
mprises cost of one time securit
y audit and quality certification 
of the portal and will be paid by
the vendor.

9 Service Level Agr
eement (SLA) Mec
hanism of issue re
porting SNoi

The vendor shall provide support to th
e user’sof  all institutes under MoEFCC
as per lists available at https://envfor.
nic.inacross the country on call basis a

No change in the existing clause
of etender document. 

3 / 6

https://envfor.nic.in/


s and when approached for.

 

10 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments SNo iii

The bidder should be a firm registered 
under Companies Act, 1956 / 2013 for 
the last five years. The certificate of in
corporation need to be enclosed.

No change in the existing clause
of etender document. 

11 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments SNo vii

Bidders should have experience of suc
cessful Completion of Design, Develop
ment & Maintenance of Web Based Ap
plication for any government organisat
ion (Central/State)/Ministries/PSUs/Gov
ernment Autonomous Bodies) of  work 
order value of  Rs 50 Lakhs or above.

 

Bidders should have experience
of successful Completion of Desi
gn, Development & Maintenanc
e of Web Based Application for 
any government organisation (C
entral/State)/Ministries/PSUs/Go
vernment Autonomous Bodies) 
of single work order value of  R
s 50 Lakhs or above

12 PROPOSAL Evalua
tion

b  Technical Evalu
ation SN a)

Firms with relevant experience (includi
ng similar jobs in hand)

Number of projects :

 5 marks per project

 

Each project details to be provide sepa
rately with attach copies of the custom
er purchase orders and completion cer
tificates/performance fulfilment/ techn
ologies used/ duration of the project/ c
ertificate of relevant assignments is
sued by respective clients.

Firms with relevant experience (
including similar jobs in hand)

Number of projects :

 5 marks per project

 

Each project details to be provi
ded separately with attached co
pies of the customer purchase o
rders and completion certificate
s of the successful development
and completion of the maintena
nce of web portal/application of 
the  assignments issued by resp
ective clients as per Schedule IV
of the bid document

13 PROPOSAL Evalua
tion

b  Technical Evalu
ation SNo b)

ISO and CMMi Certification of Bidder

ISO 27001:9005: 5 Marks

 

ISO and CMMi Certification of Bi
dder

ISO 9001 Certification:

5 Marks

 

14 Scheduling and Es
timates

M4

Implementation of portal as well of suc
cessful security audit and quality certif
ication before Go-Live  and Training t
o  designated nodal officers including s
takeholders at respective institutes of 
MoEFCC.

 

Implementation of portal as well
of successful security audit and 
quality certification before Go-Li
ve and OfflineTrainingof the P
ortal to be imparted by the sele
cted vendor, to  designated nod
al officers including stakeholder
s at respective institutes of MoE
FCC, at ICFRE Head Qtr, Dehrad
un.

15 Bid Submission Last Date for Bid Submission is 24.07.2 As per GeM Portal

4 / 6



Extension 023

16 Additional Query Scanning / digitization  of hard copies 
of previous research documents would
be done by the tendering authority / re
spective institute.  Kindly confirm. If th
is is to be done by the bidder, then se
parate BoQ would be required seeking 
quote for the same.

Scanning / digitization of hard c
opies of previous research docu
ments would be done by the ten
dering authority / respective ins
titute. 

17 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments SNoi Tende
r Fee

Is tender fees exempted to MSME, as 
we couldn't depict from the document,
whether it is exempted or not ?

MSME firms are not exempted fr
om tender fee and EMD.

 

 

18 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments SNo vi

In Financial reports of the last three ye
ars, will provisional P&L and B/S work 
or we have to submit reports of the fin
ancial year of 2019-20; 2020-21; 2021
-22 ?

The bidder should have minimu
m annual turnover of atleast Rs 
2 crore  during the last three fin
ancial years (2020-21, 2021-22,
and 2022-23) from software s
ervices.

19 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments SNo vii

In bidder experience, you have asked f
or government work of 50 lakhs or abo
ve. We wanted to ask whether you are
asking for combined government work
s or individual work?

Bidders should have experience
of successful Completion of
Design, Development & Mainten
ance of Web Based Application f
or any government organisation
(Central/State)/Ministries/PSUs/
Government Autonomous Bodie
s) of single work order value of 
Rs 50 Lakhs or above

20 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

B.  Technical docu
ments SNo iv

What would be the role of the IT profes
sional who will be deployed at ICFRE H
ead Quarter from the start of the proje
ct till the successful completion of DDI
T phase of the project?

IT professional at ICFRE Head Q
tr will act as an interface betwe
en ICFRE and the software
development team of the firm a
nd coordinate between them. H
e will play active technical role f
or the timely completion of dev
elopment of portal as per milest
one (M1) of para 3 Scheduling a
nd Estimates Requirement Docu
ment for Integrated Portal.

21 PREPARATION AN
D SUBMISSION OF
PROPOSAL

A. Qualifying docu
ments

Work Experience of 50 lakhs is a mism
atch to project cost of 50 Lakh, please 
change it to 15 Lakhs.

No change in the existing clause
of etender document. 

 
 

5 / 6



 
 
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20230718

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Indian Council of Forestry Research & Education
	Corrigendum No. Dated: .
	Disclaimer

